
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

IVANA VIDOVIC MLINAR,
Appellant/Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE INC.,
Appellee/Defendant,

CASE NO: SC14-54
LOWER TRIBUNAL Nos.
FOURTH DCA: 4D12-1332
15th JUD. CIR.: 502008CA036246
(PALM BEACH)

RECOVERY MANAGEMENT
CORP. d/b/a CARGO LARGO,
PAK MAIL OF WELLINGTON,
INC., and AARON ANDERSON,
Defendants.

***CORRECTED* INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
AFFIRMING FINAL JUDGMENT OF
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF FLORIDA IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY

SEARCY DENNEY SCAROLA
BARNHART & SHIPLEY, P.A.
2139 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Attorneys for Appellants

By: Jack Scarola
Fla. Bar No. 169440

Patrick E. Quinlan
Fla. Bar No. 750263

Mara Ritchie Poncy Hatfield
Fla. Bar No. 037053

LAW OFFICES OF SHANNON
MAHONEY, PA

315 11th Street
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Attorneys for Appellants

By: Shannon M. Mahoney
Fla. Bar No.: 0194948

smmahoney@mahoneylegal.com

mrh@searcylaw.com

jsx@searcylaw.com

peq@searcylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
I. UPS FAILED TO PROVE ITS CARMACK AMENDMENT DEFENSE.....	13
A. Carmack Is An Affirmative Defense Requiring Proof that UPS Maintained Tariffs and That The Tariffs Apply to The Claims...	13
B. UPS’s Exclusion of Any Liability to Third-Party Customers Precludes UPS from Establishing Carmack Preemption.....	17
II. THE CLAIMS PLED BY VIDOVIC FALL OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE CARMACK AMENDMENT.....	18
A. Conduct That is Distinct from The Delivery of Goods Is Excluded from Carmack Preemption.....	18
B. Conversion	20
C. Criminal Activity.....	25
D. FDUPTA.....	27
E. Misappropriation of Identity.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<i>Aircraft Instrument Radio Company v. United Parcel Service Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Kan. 2000).....	21
<i>American Transfer and Storage Co. v. Brown</i> , 584 S.W.2d 284 (Tex. Civ. Ct. App. 1979).....	28
<i>Art Masters Assoc., Ltd. v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 567 N.E. 2d 226 (Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<i>Atlantic C.L.R. Co. v. Riverside Mills</i> , 219 U.S. 186 (1911).....	13,14,17,18
<i>Braid Sales & Marketing. v. R & L Carriers</i> , 838 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	2, 10-11, 14, 17-18, 26-27
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co. v. Marcher</i> , 248 U.S. 359 (1919)	29
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 39 So.3d 1216 (Fla.2010).....	23-25
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010).....	14
<i>Gordon v. United Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 282, 284 (7th Cir. 1997).....	26-27
<i>Lang v. Frontier Van Lines Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , GD 07-020428 (Pa. C. filed July 6, 2009).....	20
<i>MEBA Med. & Benefits Plan v. Lago</i> , 867 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	13

<i>Mesta v. Allied Van Lines Int'l</i> , 695 F. Supp. 63 (D. Mass. 1988).....	27
<i>Rini v. United Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 502 (1st Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Rohner Gehrig Co. v. Tri-State Motor Transit</i> , 950 F.2d 1079 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14, 17-18
<i>Schultz v. Auld</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1497, 1501 (D. Idaho 1993).....	21, 22-23
<i>Schwarz v. Nat'l Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 03 C 7096, 2004 WL 1166632 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	25-26
<i>Smith v. UPS</i> , 296 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18-19, 27
<i>UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc. v. Megatrux Transp., Inc.</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. C1333a (11th Cir. May 8, 2014).....	13, 15-17, 26

Statutes:

§ 501.211, Fla. Stat. (2001)	5
§ 540.08, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	5, 29
§ 772.104, Fla. Stat. (2006).	5
§ 817.02, Fla. Stat.(1997).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 14706 (2005).....	13-14, 17-18
